(a) Insen full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator{s}

(b) Insert dates

Contact Details:
Yoo do not have 10 give any contact mformation n Begtnes Traynor (Central)
he box opposne but if you do, 1t will help Compames
Jouse to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form 32 Corntull, London, EC3V 3BT,
The contact informat:on that you grve wall be visible
o searchers of the pubhic record Tel Number 020 7398 3800
Fax Number 020 7398 3799 (Fax) DX Number

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Holmwood Nursing Home Limited 05341566

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 4938 of 2011

We (a) Karsue Jane Provan and Gary Paul Shankland of Begbies Traynor (Centrat) LLP, 32 Combhill,
London, EC3V 3BT admarustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b) 17 Apnl 2013 (b) 16 October 2013

Signed . i
Joint Administrator

Dated ) UKL 2073

“‘l“\‘\l “‘ “ \‘I“‘“ M\\“\ 1 you have completed and signed this fonm please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
wanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AZMKLALA
A30

05/12/2013 #128
COMPANIES HOUSE




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the admnistrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration  The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in pant, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other

person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appontment of administrators

Progress dunng the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

The administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
Assets that remain to be reafised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

00 0D0OOCOODOTDOOD

Appendices
1 Administrators’ account of receipts and payments

2 Administrators’ trading account

3 Administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the Administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

*secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

*secunty”

“preferential creditor”

“the Home" “the Property”

Meaning

Holmwood Nursing Horne Limited (In Admynistration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 7 June 2011

Kirstie Jane Provan and Gary Paul Shankiand both of Begbies Traynor (Ceniral)
LLP, 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 38T

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

U] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section

248(1)(b)) of the Act)
Any creditor of the Company whose claim s preferential within Sections 336,
387 and Schedute 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Holmwood Nursing Home, 53 The Avenue, Tadworth, Surrey, KT20 5DB — Law
of Property Act receivers appointed over the property




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Holmwood Nursing Home Limited
Trading name(s) Holmwood Nursing Home

Date of Incorporation 25 January 2005

Company registered number 05341566

Company registered office 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT

Former registered office 53 The Avenue, Tadworth, Surrey, K120 5DB

Trading address(es) 53 The Avenue, Tadworth, Surrey, KT20 5DB

Principal business actvities The operation and management of a nursing home for the elderly

Directors and detals of shares held in  Name Shareholding

the Company (if any)
Robert Wilkam Kibble 100 ordinary shares

Company Secretary and detals of the Name: Shareholding

shares held in Company (f any)

Debbie Jane Hall N/A
Auditors Mayfair Assocrates
Share capital 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders Robert Willam Kibbile (100%)




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 17 Apnl 2013 10 16
October 2013 (“the Penod”) along with receipts and payments from the commencement of the

administration to 16 October 2013
ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE ADMINISTRATORS DURING THE PERIOD

Trading

As reported previously, Careport were instructed on 29 April 2013 to take over as the Administrators’
trading agents at the Home, replacing the incumbent agents, Healthcare Management Solutions
Limited {(*HCMS™) Careport are speciahsts in all aspects of nursing home provisions and have the
relevant resources and expenence for an assignment of this type All operations at the Home are now

being managed by Careport

Since Careport’s instruction, further capital expenditure at the Home has been undertaken to meet the
Care Qualty Commisston’s ("CQC"} requirements, the vanety of food available to residents has been
enhanced, a structured staff training programme has been mtroduced and significant local marketing
has been undertaken This work has ail been undertaken whilst maintaning the high care standard

provided at the Care Home

As a result of Careport’s work, occupancy at the Care Home has increased signfficantty from 28
residents (at 29 Apnl 2013) to 36 residents (at the date of this report), with further residents expected to
be placed by the Local Authonty in the near future The increase In occupancy has significantly
improved the Company’s trading performance and continues to generate a net trading surplis before

rental payments/provisions

The Administrators’ trading account for the penod 17 Apnl 2013 to 16 October 2013 1s attached at
Appendix 2

Marketing & Disposal of Business and Leasehold Property

As reported previously, in Apnl 2013, the Administrators took the decision to replace Chnsties & Co
LLP with Edward Symmons (*ES") as the selling agents of the Care Home n order to revitalise the
markebng strategy for the Home ES are mstructed on a sole agency basis

ES’ marketing campaign has included the following

¢ Listing the Care Home on ES’ website,

« Distnbuting detailed sales particulars and information that best showcase the Care Home
to parties on ES’ mailing list known to be interested in acquinng care homes together with
care home operators wathin a 20 miie radius of the Care Home,

e Distributing sales information io broking and banking, legal and accounting professions
specialising In healthcare and known to have an achve client base,

= Advertising the Care Home in the widely read and distributed industry joumnal, Healthcare
Business Magazine, and

» Contacting interested parties from previous marketing campaigns undertaken on the
Care Home, specifically since the improvement in occupancy and fee income (detailed

above)




Since undertaking thewr marketing campaign, whilst there has been interest shown in the Care
Home, ES have concluded that the Care Home 1s known in the market and is suffenng from
‘market fatigue’ Consequently, senous interest generated in the Pernod has been himited with a
lotal of 10 wiewings hawving taken place since ES' appointment

During the Penod two offers for the Care Home have been receved

1 The first offer was recewved n July 2013 and was conditional on the interested party
taking over the management of the Care Home whilst they undertook due diigence prior
to formahsing an offer Given the improving occupancy and overal! standards at the Care
Home smce Careport's instruction, the Administrators considered it to be high nisk for an
unknown operator to takeover trading on behalf of the Administrators until such tme as
the party would be in a position to exchange The Administrators would, at that pomt,
have been in a position to consider aliowing the party to take confrol of the frading under
an agency agreement whilst CQC registration requirements were completed This offer
has subsequently been withdrawn

2 The second offer was also received in July 2013 from a party known previcusly to the
Administrators  We understand that the offer has been fully supported by National
Westminster Bank plc as regards the provision of funding for the sale and has been
recommended for acceptance by ES On 19 October 2013, the Bank approved the offer

for acceptance subject to sight of sabsfactory proof of funding, which 1s awaited Due fo
the sensitivites regarding the offer, further information cannot be disclosed at present
The Care Home will remain on the open market until such hme as proof of funding has
been receved, at which time the Admimistrators will be looking for exchange and

completion i short order

OTHER MATTERS

Use of Solicitors

Following theirr appointment, the Admimistrators instructed Simmeoens & Simmons (“Simmons”) to advise
on legal matters relating to the Administration Simmons are remunerated on a tme cost basis at the
Bank's discounted panel fim rates plus disbursements plus VAT All fees are reviewed for

reasonableness pnor to payment
Trading Agents

ES

ES are instructed as sole marketing agents of the Home and its business As the Propenty 1s subject to
Recewvership outstde of the Administration of the Company, an apportionment of ES’ costs will need to
be undertaken on completion of a sale of the property and the business

BDO LLP (“BDO")

BDO are mnstructed to assist with prepanng and filng the Company’s Corporation Tax retum for the
period ending 6 June 2013 BDO’s fees are capped at £3,000 plus VAT for undertaking this work

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments to 16 October 2013, incorporating a
penod account of the penod 17 Apnl 2013 to 16 October 2013 Below are our comments in respect of

recempts and payments for the penod




RECEIPTS - TRADING
Sales — Nursing Care Fees
Please see details regarding trading profits in Appendix 2

During the pencd the Company has raised sales mvoices tolaling £608,585
PAYMENTS — TRADING

Please see details regarding trading payments in Appendix 2

The Company's business as a nursing home 1s exempt from VAT and consequently, VAT s
iIrrecoverabie

From 17 Apnl 2013 to 16 October 2013, the Company is shown as having a trading profit of £38,371
However, this is subject to upward adjustment for sales achieved in October 2013, which have not
been included in the enclosed recepts and payments account The total monthly sales for October
2013 15 expected to exceed £110,000 A revised account will be included in our next progress report

RECEIPTS - ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

Bank Interest Gross

An amount of £87 20 has been received dunng the penod in respect of interest gross of taxation
earmed on deposits held n the administration bank accounts

PAYMENTS - ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

An amount of £380 has been paid to Begbtes Traynecr (Central) LLP n respect of the administrators’
disbursements

Agent's Fees

Dunng the Penod an amount of £2,000 plus VAT has been paid to Jones Lang Lasalle in respect of a
rent review underiaken on the lease for the Company’s occupation at the Home

In addition, an amount of £2,025 plus VAT has been paid to Tels Communications 1n respect of
computer hardware installed at the Care Home.

Legal Fees

An amount of £3,738 has been pard to SGH Martineau solicitors in respect of thewr fees for assisting the
administrators with investigating the recovery of the Company’s Bentley motor vehicle

Statutory Advertising

An amount of £84 60 plus VAT has been paid to Courts Advertising in respect of the administrators’
statutory reporting requirements

Bank Charges

Bank charges totalling £55 have been mcurred dunng the penod for the operation of the Company’s
administration bank account




5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

The Bank has a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets pursuant to a debenture dated 29
March 2005 As at the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company's direct indebtedness to
the Bank was £74,273 1n respect of overdraft faclibes In addition, the Company has provided an
unhimited guarantee o Holmcroft Properties Limited (which owns the freehold of the Care Home) in

respect of its secured indebledness

The Adminisirators understand that the extent of the guaranteed indebtedness 1s currently in the region
of £4 3milkon

Any distribution to the secured creditor 1s contingent upon the sale of the property and the bustness

Preferential creditors

Following adrministration, all employees were retained It 1s understood that the Company does not
operate a pension scheme, and the administrators are not therefore aware that there are any

preferential creditors of the Company

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors’ claims to date amount to £364,094 These clams have not been formally agreed
or adjudicated upon

Based upon realisattons to date and estmated fulure realisations there may be sufficent funds
avatlable to enable a dvidend to be paid to the unsecured creditors  Therefore, If creditors have not
already done so, they are invited to submut claims, which will be assessed by a subsequently appointed
hquidator or supervisor of a Cornpany Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA”), as apphcable

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Administrators must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property
avallable for the unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as
it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the
amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available {o floating charge holders out of floating
charge assets (1e after accounting for preferentral debts and the costs of realsing the floatng charge
assets) The floating charge holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescnbed part of the
Company’s net property The presciibed part of the Company's net property 1s calculated by reference

to a sliding scale as follows.

50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

]
a 20% of net property thereafter,

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
An

administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the

prescribed part would be dispropartionate to the benefit, (Sectton 176A(3)) or
O the administrator apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distrbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision

shall not apply (Section 176A{5)}




Pursuant to Rule 2 33(3), the Administrators consider it In the best interests of the creditors not to
disclose estimates of the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property at this bme on the grounds that
the disclosure could senously prejudice the commercial interests of the Company

The Administrators proposed that the Company exit adminisiraton via a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA™ and one of the terms of the CVA pursuant 1o Secton 176A(4) of the Act 1s that
the administrators shall not be obliged to set aside a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property

Once the objectives of the administration have been met, If exit by CVA 1s no longer appropnate, the
Adminisiraiors will review the proposals and seek the relevant resolutions for an altemnative exit from

administration, as applicable

On present information the Adminsstrators do not intend to make an apphcation to court under Section
176A(5) of the Act for an order not to distnbute the prescnbed part of net property to the unsecured
creditors  However, the Administrators reserve ther positton generally in this regard should

creumstances matenally change

6. THE ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

in the penod before the Company entered admimistration, the Administrators discussed with the Bank
the potentral administration and arranged, with the assistance of solicitors, all necessary filing to place

the Company into administration (“the Work™)

The purpose of the Work was to determine the most appropnate course of acton and to place the
Company into admiristration For this reason, the Administrators constder that the Work has furthered
the achievernent of the objective of admiristration being pursued, namely achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up (without first

being in administration)

The pre-administration costs totalled £4,368 plus VAT. Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules
1986, approval to pay these costs as an expense of the administration was granted by the creditors

These costs have now been settled

Post-Administration Costs

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as jont administrators)
and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the admnistration and we are authonsed to
draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm {defined as category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firn’s policy, details of
which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which

are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 7 June 2011 to 16 October 2013 amount to £431,550 which
repreésents 2,129 9 hours at an average rate of £202 62 per hour These costs have been reported at
the Bank’s standard rate of £205 per hour for all grades of staff

The following further information i relation to our tme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix
3




Narrative summary of ime costs incurred
Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 7 June 2011 to 16 October 2013

Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rales

oo0DoD

To date, the administrators have raised invoices totaling £367,770, of which £38,000, relating to trading
costs, remains unpaid  The invoice total of £367,770 consists of £313,600 for fees drawn relating to the
trading of the Company and £54,170 in relation to the general running of the administration

In addition, disbursements totalling £2,351 (£1,343 refating to rading disbursements and £1,388 for
disbursements in relation to the general running of the administration) have been drawn

7. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Sale of Business and Assets

In order to ensure the objective of the administration 1s achieved and that the administrators have fully
discharged therr duties, a sale for the nursing home remains outstanding More detalls in this regard

are provided above

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Extension of administration period

Paragraph 76 of Schedule Bt to the Act provides that the administrators’ appointment shall cease to
have effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on which 1t takes effect The
adrinistrators’ term of office has previously been extended by consent of the creditors to 6 December
2012 A further extension was granted by the Court, with the administration due to expire on 6

December 2013
In order to ensure the objective of the administrabon 1s achieved and that the admiristrators have fully

discharged therr duties, it will be necessary to further extend the perod of the administration
Accordingly, the admirustraters are seeking the consent of the Court to extend the perod of the

administration for a further year to 6 December 2014

Report on Directors conduct

As dstaled n the statement of proposals, the administrators have a duty to submit a report to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the director we confirm that the

administrators have discharged all obligations in this respect.
9. CONCLUSION

We will report agan in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration,
ver 1S the sooner

K J Prova
Joint Administrator

vates 27 OCTORR ZNX




APPENDIX 1

ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND

PAYMENTS
Penod. 17 Apnl 2013 to 16 October 2013




Holmwood Nursing Home Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/04/2013 From 07/06/2011
of Affairs To 16/10/2013 To 16/10/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSET REALISATIONS NIL NiL
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATIONS NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE PAYMENTS
Barclays Assel Finance - Bentley NIL 1,483 08
NIL (1,483 08)
FLOATING CHARGE ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts NIL 81,958 65
Councl Tax Refund NIL 175 54
Bank Interest Gross 87 20 501 61
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 38,371 01 154,608 70
38,458 21 237,244 50
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATIONS
Jont Admimistrators' Pre-appt Remuneration NIL 5,241 60
Joint Administrators’ Fees (Floating) NIL 54,170 00
Joint Administrators’ Expenses (Floating) 380 88 1,388 88
Council Tax 000 151 98
Agents Fees 4,024 97 11,367 97
Agents Disbursements NIL 617 00
Legal Fees (1) 3,783 80 13,402 30
Legal Disbursements NIL 1017
Corporation Tax NIL 28,244 80
Irrecoverable VAT (Floating) 7,012 42 48,633 28
Statutory Advertising 84 60 306 90
PAYE & NI NIL 9,567 54
Bank Charges (Floating) 55 00 150 00
{15,341 67) (173,152 42)
23,116 54 62,609.00
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 293,655 02
Floating Account 658 19
Trading Account - 40k O/D 53,258 67
Debtor Suspense Account (284,962 88)
62,609 00

Mote - information to allocate receipis recorded in the "debtor suspense account’ against Trade Debtors 1s curmently awaited from the Home's
managing agents  This information is expecied 1o be recewved shorily




APPENDIX 2

ADMINISTRATORS’ TRADING ACCOUNT
Penod. 17 Apni 2013 to 16 October 2013



Holmwood Nursing Home Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 17/04/2013 From 07/06/2011

Statement
of Affairs To 16/10/2013 To 16/10/2013
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales - Nursing Care Fees 608,585 00 3,196,094 08
Sales - Sundry llems NIL 1,597 93
Sales - Post 7 June apportioned sales NIL 109,308 65
608,585 00 3,307,000 67
PURCHASES
Purchases (1) 32,424 21 194,935 M1
(32,424 21) (194,935 01)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 325,469 20 1,559,139 44
Direct Expenses 2550 57 90
67,508 94 349,466 44

PAYE / NIC

TRADING EXPENDITURE

(393,003 64)

(1,908,663 78)

Refund of care home fees 10,469 78 29,604 40
Utlihes - Gas, Electricity & Water 19,265 22 72,957 91
IT Agent's fees 1,930 97 1,930.97
Telephone 1,018 16 3,380 31
Furniture 923 20 6,042 48
Insurance 2,624 58 7,567 86
Professional Fees 263572 19,799.04
Bank Charges (Trading) 75 00 1,902 77
Lost property compensation NIL 2,500 00
Lease/HP Payments NIL 714 00
Managmg Agents Disbursements 14,614 45 61,255 02
Repairs & Maintenance 32,727 66 230,587 59
Sundry Expenses 6,677 84 15,325 05
Joint Admimstrators’ Fees (Trading) NIL 275,600 00
Jomnt Administrators' Disbursements (Trading) NIL 1,343 46
Vehicle Runmng Costs NIL 2,133 71
Carpets/Floonng NIL 6,725 00
Stationery 207 83 5,433 63
Postages NIL 113 69
Petty Cash NIL 2,872 40
Managing Agents’ Fees 30,999 60 152,869 64
Hairdressers Fees 1,230 00 5,397 20
Council Tax 1,939 98 4,723 28
Offset of pre-administration sales invoices NIL 1,449 48
Legal Fees (Trading) NIL 494 00
Irrecoverable VAT (Trading) 15,746 15 135,070 29
Marketing Costs - Agents 1,000 00 1,000 G0

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

(144,786 14)

(1,048,793 18)

38,371 Ot

154,608.70

MNote - The trading surplus above does not include rents due to Holmceroft Properties Limited under the terms of a lease betweean the Company
and Holmeroft Properties Limited  Rent has been prowistoned at £300 000fyear and at 7 October 2013 amounted to £700 000 Given that the
rents are ulimately due to Barclays Bank Pic under the terms of thewr secunty of the Care Horne s property through LPA Recewvership Barclays
Bank Plc have confirmed that all rents accrued will be payable by the Company from proceeds of a sale of the Care Home




APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
¢ Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 7 June 2011 to 16 October 2013



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an nsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneraton on the
basis of the ttme properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
prachice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are

responsible for approving remuneratiocn

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s scught to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm
Best practice gmdancez requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation

of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibihty for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
tim/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being camed out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are

employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
indmvidual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier’'s invorce. All

such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are

based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting,

+« Car mileage s charged at the rate of 50 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

! Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of Insotvency office holders m England & Wales

2 i 1

ADM1802P




(B} The following stems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies

the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
* Pnnting and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the vanious grades of staff that may

work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard Barclays Bank PLC -
1 May 2011 - Panel Rates
Grade of staff unt] further notice
London

Partner 495 215
Director 395 215
Senior Manager 365 215
Manager 315 215
Assistant Manager 270 215
Senior Administrator 235 215
Administrator 185 215
Trainee 160 215
Administrator

Support 160 215

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but 1s camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s
spent at one time on a case I1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME HOLMWOOD NURSING HOME LIMITED

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS KIRSTIE JANE PROVAN AND GARY PAUL SHANKLAND
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 7 JUNE 2011 AND 24 APRIL RESPECTIVELY

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

This overview and the time costs analysis attached Is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of

those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The Jont Administrators continue o trade the Home as a going concern The Joint
Administrators, with the assistance of their agents, haised with suppliers and other stakeholders
to ensure disruption to operations was minimised

The ongoing trading has been comphcated due to the Joint Administrators having to adhere to
the stnngent comphance requirements of the Care Quaity Commission for maintaining care of

the Home’s residents

Shortiy following appointment, it became apparent that the Home was caring for residents which
it was not registered to do so These residents were predommnantly dementia patients which
required specialist care, which the Home could not provide Consequently, a careful exercise
was undertaken by the Joint Administrators to relocate these patients to safeguard the welfare of

all residents, which ulbmately complicated the case further
In addition, the case has been further complicated as the Joint Administrators have had to deal

with significant correspondence from the representatives of the directors of the Company and
Holmeroft Properties Limited in respect of quenes raised surrounding loans granted by Barclays

Bank Plc
The office holders’ effectiveness

The Joint Administrators’ consider that realisations will be enhanced by trading the care heme in
administraton No premium would be obtainable if the Care Home were to cease trading.

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders

The mam asset of the Company 1s the business at the Home The Care Home trades In
admenistrabon under the supervision of specialist agents, Careport

Anticipated return to creditors

Secured creditor

The outcome for the Bank 1s dependent upon the sale of the property

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware that of any preferential creditors



16

17

18

19

110

11

Unsecured creditors

Based on cuirent estmates, 1t 1s anticipated that following a sale of the business a distnbution will
be made to the unsecured creditors This will be distnbuted erther as a prescribed part of the
Company's net property pursuant to Section 176A or by a Supervisor of a Company Voluntary

Arrangement
Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 7 June 2011 and 16 October 2013 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the

average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and thewr staff
following their appointment only

The views of the creditors

The Company’s secured creditor has been kept informed of the progress of the administration

Approval of fees

The Joint Administrators’ fees have been approved by creditors and are fixed by reference to the
time properly given by us (as Jont Administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourfy charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters
ansing in the admistration

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Jont Administrators’ have approval from creditors to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our fim {defined as category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firn's policy, detals of which
accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which

ara attached at Appendx 2 of this report
Category 2 Disbursements

BTG Tax LLP (*"BTGT") had been instructed to provide tax advice in respect of the allocation of
the proposed sales consideration At the time of therr mstruction BTGT were part of the Begbies

Traynor Group and this 1s considered to be a “Category 2" disbursement On 28 November 2011
BTGT were sold to Srith & Withamson

BTGT have not rendered an invoice in this regard
Other professionals employed & their costs

Solicitors

On appointment the administrators mstructed Simmons to advise on vancus legal matters
Please see the man body of the report for more information  To date, an amount of £13,402
plus VAT has been paid to Simmons in respect of ther fees for work undertaken dunng the
administration  Simmons’ fees are charged at Barclays Bank Plc panel rates.

Simmons have also had an invoice for £33,188 plus disbursements plus VAT approved by
Barclays in respect of their e costs incurred, as follows




112

Dealing with the validity of the Joint Administrators’ appomtment - £1,100

Dealing with the Court application to extend the administration - £6,00C

Dealing with previous offers for the business which are no longer being pursued
Other general administration matters and assisting the Joint Administrators — £26,088

This invoice 1s to remain outslanding until a sale for the Care Home completes
Employment of Other Agents

Careport

Careport are nstructed to undertake the day to day management of the Care Home Careport
were remunerated on a fixed monthly rate of £4,750 plus disbursements and VAT per month

To date Careport have been paid £23,750 plus VAT

Healthcare Management Solutions Limited

Untl Apnl 2013, HCMS were instructed to undertake the day to day management of the Care
Home HCMS were remunerated on a fixed monthly rate of £4,750 plus disbursements and VAT

per month
HCMS's fees total £129,120 plus VAT

Edward Symmons LLP

ES are instructed to sell the Home ES'’s remunerztion 1s agreed at 1 25% of the total sale pnce
of the Home and its business

As the Care Home has yet to be sold, no fee 1s yet payable

Christres

Chnsties were instructed as sole marketing agents of the Home, prior to ES’s involvement No
fees were paid to Christies

BTG Tax LLP (now part of Sruth & Williamson LLP) ("BTGT’)
See 1 10 above

BDO LLP (“BDO")

BDO have been instructed to provide further tax advice in respect of the allocaton of the sales
consideration and the tax treatment of the Company’s leasehold for the Care Home BDO's fees
for this work were capped at £1,500 plus VAT for providing this advice.

In addition, BDO were instructed o assist with the completion of the Company's Corporation Tax
retumn for the penod ending 6 June 2012 BDO’s fees were capped at £3,000 plus VAT for

undertaking this work

Staffing and management

Appropnately expenenced staff will undertake the vanous tasks ansing in the adminmisiraton it is
the policy of Beghies Traynor that ail grades of staff charge tme which solely relates to the case
The analysis below seeks to give some indication of the vanous tasks undertaken by the joint
administrators and therr staff but 1s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive

list




2 SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR APPOINTMENT

Since the date of our appointment, the following work has been camed out -

All 'day 1’ statutory comphance matters including notifications to creditors,
advertising, filing at companies house, filings at court and bonding,

All administration banking requirements,

All insurance requirements over the assets of the Company,

Uity undertakings, and

General creditors enquiries,

Additionally, the Administrators and therr staff have also -

Attended site to deal with ‘day 1’ and subsequent matters,
Instructed and haised with agents with regard to the marketing and the sale of the

Care Home,

Met with the Director and Secretary to discuss the Company’s affarrs,

Met with the Bank to discuss the strategy of the admimistration,

Held meetings with the employees and retatives of the residents,

Attended site to monitor the running of the Care Home,

Liaised with HCMS (latterly Careport) regarding the management and all trading
matters of the business,

Dealt with ail necessary statutory matters,

Dealt with all payment receipts and banking in the administration,

Enguired into the affars of the Company to determine its property and liabilities and to
identify any actions which could Jead to the recovery of funds,

Considered the conduct of the Company's director and making the appropriate
subrmissions to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills,

Corresponded with local authorities in respect of residents,

Acquired the legal title of the Bentley Motor Vehicle with a view to commencing recovery
proceedings,

Dealt with a significant volume of creditor and employee quenes,

Attended internal meetings to discuss case strategy and progress,

Prepared reports and prowvided regular updates to the secured creditor,

Compiled detaled proposals and an estmated ouicome statement to creditors m
accordance with Schedule B1 - Para 49 (1) of the Insolvency Act,

Liaised with Simmons, Chnstes (lattely ES) and the drector in respect of sale

progression,
Corresponded with tax advisers regarding sale consideration allocation and corporation

tax retums,

Rewviewed and commented on a draft sale and purchase agreement,

Met with the residents’ families at the Care Home,

Undertaken extensions of the Company's admimistration pencds,

Prowvided intended purchasers with Company information to sabsfy due diigence requests,
Liaised with HM Revenue and Customs in respect of PAYE/NIC matters,

Reported to Barclays Bank plc, and

Facilitated the transfer of managing agents at the Home




~

00044 29€

3 01RD O} UMBLP 568} |B)0
Tlm z0z 00 S6L By 702 vt 202 S5 61 0Z $0Z 00602 90 002 00 502 £l 002 ¥t €02 3 814 Apnoy afiesany]
Env 0S 248 08 £31'vS 00 969'02 {5 GLi'se 00E8S"LZL |05 ZL6'gL 05 ¥5L'6h 05 19:'92 00 6EE'0E 06 £09'22 3 apesb yeis 4q 1503 swy) (BY0
662’2 S¥ 6 P92 v 6VE L LglL P G869 GZ8 L8kZ £ Ort 9151 SiL1 apeJB Jjeys Aq sunoy ejoy ]
Q00 561 05 124 0L € le uoiebiyy
& v02 05 £69'4 0t 8 Bl 0 60 St Xt
0v 861 05 Z6E'8 0F Z¥ L9 €L v 0L S gl J3UI0
0. 002 00 EEL'E 0964 Sy L9 9l vE 0¢ sBussep]|  sranew 1oyl
23)ILWWOI S1oppair)
80 202 00 S6E' Q8 91 9¢ vZ ot 02 95 S13UI0
06 €02 05 SSE'EL 04 59 891 vz G9 80 0e 692 painiag S103ipaJt
94102 00 L1601 00 025 €64 7 €04 LIl L&A 4 661 S8z Buipay | Buipesy
00 602 05 £5S 0L T 12 sjesse Aued pay et 1o uonusiay
vy p0OZ 00 622'LE Q2 551 30 ¥ 68 80 £ 0L 51 1 82 S 2 $91eS Jasse pue sseuisng Apadeuy siosse
59 861 05491 2 06 01 S0 ca (%4 uoNa8|(loD 1690 30 uonesIeay
00 502 0S 86.'81 0L L6 0z 6 e 0§61 90 S6E Ll suojeBiseaul pue waas|  suoneBusesw
99 102 00 195 61 00 18 8¢ L 0Ly 1 02 e gz L6 SKEHR j0 Juawajels pue Buiyoda Amiels
L1 £0T 0 vit 081 08 989 592 0Zre DEY 41T 60z Fi 522 00L Bunjueg pue uonessiuwpy Butuueg pue
65102 0051y'Zy or QL2 00t 9 L 82 01 L8 CLl S B9 pOL Bujuued ases pue jusuiuoddy|  uoEASIUWPY
>§owwmﬁem>< 3 1309 ey SINOH 210 ¥iN uodong | wwpy aup Wwpy uiwpy ug | iBuy jssy JBupy 1Bup g Jopang Jauned apesq yeig




